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Ensuring Equal Rights and Opportunities for Women
and Men in Ukrainian Society

Nationwide Telephone Survey
February 27 - March 15, 2024

Nationwide telephone survey “Ensuring Equal Rights and Opportunities for Women and Men in Ukrainian Society” was conducted by Kyiv International
Institute of Sociology (KIIS) by request of the National Democratic Institute (NDI) in cooperation with the Office of the Vice Prime Minister for European
and Euro Atlantic Integration and the Apparatus of the Government Commissioner for Gender Policy with the support of Sweden.
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SURVEY REGIONS

Fieldwork dates:
February 27 — March 15, 2024
2,509 completed interviews
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Please tell me one word you associate with equality between men and women (g6.a)

a _ :
B Understanding
Reciprocity
Independence
Friendship
N l Humanity
1 Welfare
e u a I
Partnership E Gende'r
{lals Intelligence
Normally =

e Warq " a()!.hel;lgrge.l-é?ec{ t

Famlly eop[e L ove Household

Feminism ibili
Unity Responsibility
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Please tell me one word you associate with gender (q6.b)

Freedom
Gender E
Respect
Family
Positively Diversity  politics

| don't know what it 1s
N””U’ct

uality -
Normally

Profession People Other SeX Inequality

Ukrainians Choice Men and Women
Love Tolerance
Affiliation
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Please tell me one word you associate with feminism (q6.c)

Power of a woman

Fight

Normally Positively

-+« \\O M aln xR

“* QOther E qu a[|ty .

Respect Naked women

Independence
Modernity

Rosa Luxemburg Fre e d O m

Clara Zetkin
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On a 10-point scale, how important is equality between men and women to you? (q7)

The full text of the question was as follows: On a 10-point scale, where 0 means not important at all and 10 means very important, how important, if at all, is equality between men and

women to you?

100

90

80

70
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50

40
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10

There are no major differences
in responses from men and
women.

0-1 2-3

17

4-6
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7-8

9-10
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To what extent, in your opinion, are women involved in the following activities during the war (q8)

B Very involved

Somewhat uninvolved

B Refuse to answer

Volunteering and
civic activities

Defending the
country

Political activities

National

Women

Men

National

Women

Men

National

Women

Men

Somewhat involved
H Very uninvolved

0 10 20 30 40 50 60
46 g 31
7 32
[ — 29
[ 34 —
[ T =— 35 =

33 i
28 — 29
T = 29 = 29
I 27 — 28

Both involved and uninvolved
® | do not know

70

80 90 100

—]

18 —3

— 18 +—2{}i

f——]

29

32

23

18 4 H

23 a5 sl

23

23 —F

A32120G UelUIRN Ul USA pPUB USWOMN

Joj saiunuoddQ pue sysiy |enb3 Sulinsul | 20z ya4iew-Adenaga4 | INIVEIN IAN



Regarding women’s involvement in the above-mentioned activities, how would you evaluate this
involvement? (q9)

M Very positively Somewhat positively Neither positively nor negatively
Somewhat negatively M Very negatively M | do not know
W Refuse to answer
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 920 100
: National |- 36 —io
Volunteering and
civicactivities  women | 35 — o
Men 36 ——i10 Y
: National |, S — 37 B 15 N
Defending the
country Women T I 39 — 2 —=eHm
ven I I 33 — 14 ——i10 —EH
National 37 — 29 —i 10 HEWF]
Political activities
women  [IET I 37 — 31 ——i9 H¥]
ven [IEVARER— 38 i 27 —i11 — S
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On a 10-point scale, how important is it for men to be involved in the upbringing of children? (q10)

100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20

10

2 2
. 5 2z 24 26

0-1 2-3 4-6 7-8 9-10

The full text of the question was as follows: On a 10-point scale, where 0 means not important at all and 10 means very important, in your opinion, how important is it, if at all, for men
to be involved in the upbringing of children?

9
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Have you ever heard of any campaigns or activities at your current or previous workplace that promote or

enable men’s involvement as fathers in the child rearing process? (q11)

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

There are no major differences
in responses from men and

women.

23

Yes, | have heard

65

No, | haven't heard

I

160

Not applicable/ Not
employed

1

| do not know

10
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In our opinion, who should be primarily responsible for the following? Men, women or both? (q12)

Both men and women Men Women ® | do not know

Taking care of children

Taking care of elderly parents

Planning family activities
(holidays, family celebrations)

Pursuing a career

Taking care of the garden
Driving

Doing grocery shopping
Managing family budget
Cleaning the house
Cooking for the family
Breadwinning
Household repairs

Defending the country

20 30 40

93
92

87
87

85

85

80
77
74
67
62
54
46 —l

70

80

11
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In our opinion, who should be primarily responsible for the following? Men, women or both? (q12)

Both men and women Men ©» Women mldo notknow

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

Women 91

Men 93 .

Taking care of elderly parents

Planning family activities Women 88
(holidays, family celebrations) Men 87
Taking care of the garden Wemen 88 —b—1 6
Men 82 — 12 '—E
Driving Women 86 — 13 +§
Men 83
Doing grocery shopping V°™e" 83
Men 77
Managing family budget \Wemen 80
Men 73
Household repairs Women 64

Men 42 P
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In our opinion, who should be primarily responsible for the following? Men, women or both? (q12)

Both men and women Men © Women MIdo notknow

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 20 100
Taking care of children Women 93
Men 95
Pursuing a career Women 89
Men 83
Cleaning the house Women 71
Men 77
Breadwinning Women 7/
Men 53 —y
Cooking for the family Wemen 67
Men 68
Defending the country Wemen 52
Men 38 e}
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Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? (q13.1)

Men and women are treated equally at |
workplace

Men and women are paid equally for
the same work

Men and women are equally likely to |
hold management positions

Agree W Disagree

0 10 20 30

62

63

40

50

60

70

80

90

100
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Do you agree or disagree with the following statements? (q13.2)

If disagree in q13.1

Men and women are
treated equally at
workplace

Men and women are
paid equally for the
same work

Men and women are
equally likely to hold
management
positions

» Women Men

Women are treated better

Men are treated better

Women are paid more

Men are paid more

Women are more likely

Men are more likely

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

40 1
B2
Bl
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Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: Mothers and fathers should be given equal

opportunities to take parental leave? (q13.1)

0

Agree

Disagree

Mothers should have more
opportunities than fathers

Fathers should have more
opportunities than mothers

10 20 30 40 50
85
15 b—

If disagree in q13.1:

Women Men
94

87

(Y |

(om!

16
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Taking into account the various manifestations of discrimination, could you please say whether someone
you know has experienced discrimination in the past 12 months? (q16)

Discrimination is prejudice, unfair treatment, restriction or exclusion from opportunities in political, economic, social,
cultural, public spheres based on race, color, political, religious and other beliefs, sex, age, disability, ethnic and social
origin, citizenship, marital and property status, place of residence, language or other characteristics compared to the rest
of the population.

100
90
This data reflects the likelihood of sharing
80 experiences and the ability to identify 1
- discrimination rather than the prevalence of
discrimination in Ukraine. The actual
60 percentage of those who know someone
with discrimination experience is likely to be
50 higher.
40
30
20 I
10
19 81
0

| know someone who has experienced it | do not know anyone who has experienced it 17
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Could you please say whether you have personally experienced discrimination in the past 12 months?

(q17)
100

90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20

10

It should be noted that respondents may not realize or
recognize certain actions as discriminatory, which
affects their answers.

13

| have personally experienced it

87

I have not personally experienced it
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In which sphere(s) did you or someone you know experience discrimination? (q19)
Only those who experienced discrimination personally or know someone who experienced it

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

In public places (in the street, transport, park,

etc.) 38
At work or while looking for work = 37 ]
On social media | 27 feme—==t
While accessing state services = 20 =
Respondents aged 18-35 report
In shops, cafes, cinemas, and similar places | 18 | | discrimination on social media
4
While looking for housing = 18 i in pUb“C pIaces, ShOpS, cafes,
cinemas, etc. more often than
In the circle of close people |17 [ those aged 36-55
While accessing health services | 16 i
32% of people who
In media 33— experienced displacement

report discrimination while

During education process @ 11 =i . .
looking for housing.

Other |7 =i
Idonotknow =2

Refuse toanswer [H1

19
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To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement: current laws and state institutions
sufficiently protect people from discrimination based on sex in political, economic, social, cultural, and
public spheres. (q23)
Only those who are familiar with the legal mechanisms and government institutions in Ukraine that protect
from discrimination based on sex

100

90 There are no major differences
in responses from men and

= women.

70
60
50

40

- b
: |

10
31 32 16 ﬁ 1 1

Strongly Somewhat Neitheragree Somewhat Strongly |donotknow Refuseto
agree agree nor disagree disagree disagree answer 20

A13120S ueluIeI N Ul UBJA pUB USWOAA

Jo} sanjunyoddQ pue sydiy |enb3 uunsul | $z0z YaJeN-Adenigad | INIVYIN IAN



In your opinion, who is more likely to experience violence based on sex at the workplace,
women or men? (q26)

Women Men

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

68 et
Women are more likely
54 i
17 C E
Women and men are equally likely
25 g

Women are more likely to notice
gender-based violence against women,

. S and men are more likely to notice it
Men are more likely )
10 = against men.
10 =
| do not know
10 +—i
10
Refuse to answer
M1

* This is a recoded version of the answer options. The full list was as follows: Mostly men, Men significantly more than women, Men slightly more than women, Men
and women equally, Women slightly more than men, Women significantly more than men, Mostly women, | do not know, Refuse to answer

21
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Do you personally know anyone who has experienced violence based on sex in the workplace?

(q27)

100

20

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

One in six (16%) Ukrainians
knows someone who has
experienced violence in the
workplace.

16

| know someone who has experienced it

83

| do not know someone who has experienced it
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Have you ever heard of any campaigns or activities in your current or previous workplace directed at
preventing violence based on sex? (q28)

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

10

Yes

75

No

I

14

Not Applicable / Have never
worked
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Would you report the cases of violence based on sex at your workplace if it happened to you or one of
your coworkers? (q30)
Only those who are employed

100
Women are more likely to report cases of gender-based violence in
20 the workplace if it happens to them or one of their colleagues.

80
70
60
50
40
30
20
I

10

6
75 18 I 1
0 e
Yes | would report Both would and would not No | would not report I do not know

report
P 24
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In your opinion would or would not the clear mechanisms for reporting the cases of violence based on
sex at your workplace help to address and prevent such cases? (q31)
Only those who are employed

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

Men tend to say such
mechanisms would not help
more often compared to

women
55 33
Yes they would help Both would help and

would not help

10

No they would not help

2
e ]

| do not know

25
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In your opinion, do these actions indicate the presence of domestic violence or not? (q33)

The results show
that people are
better able to
identify cases of
physical and
sexual violence
as components
of domestic
violence and are
much less likely
to identify
economic and
psychological
violence.

M Yes, this is violence

Most likely, this is not violence

Being
beaten

Being forced to
have sexual
intercourse

Being not
allowed to work
or study

Being constantly
controlled

National
Women

Men

National
Women
Men

National
Women
Men

National
Women
Men

= Most likely, this is violence This is both violence and not violence

® No, this is not violence ® | do not know

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
87 - 9 —2H
88 19 1
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Do you know anyone personally who is a survivor of domestic violence? (q35)

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

Men are a bit more likely than

women to say that they do not
know any survivor of domestic
violence.

Yes, | know someone

® Women

Men

People aged 18-35 are more likely to say that
they know someone personally who has been a
survivor of domestic violence than people in
other age categories.

56

No, I do not know anyone
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With this definition in mind, do you personally know anyone who has been a survivor of cyber violence
based on sex? (g36)

Cyber violence is violence that frequently happens against women and girls. It is perpetrated through electronic means of
communication and the internet. It can include cyberstalking, sharing pornographic materials without conscent (‘revenge
porn’), hate speech and harassment, rape or death threats, etc.

100
There are no major differences
90 in responses from men and -
women.
80
70 Data shows that one in eight
(12%) Ukrainians knows
60 someone who has experienced
cyber violence.
50
40
30
20
10 1
12 88
0 28

Yes, | know someone No, | do not know anyone
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With this definition in mind, do you personally know anyone who has been a survivor of cyber violence
based on sex? (g36)

Cyber violence is violence that frequently happens against women and girls. It is perpetrated through electronic means of
communication and the internet. It can include cyberstalking, sharing pornographic materials without conscent (‘revenge

porn’), hate speech and harassment, rape or death threats, etc.

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

18-35 36-55 56 and over

People aged 18-35 are more likely to say that

they know someone personally who has been a

survivor of cyber violence based on sex than I
people in other age categories.

! I
23 9 77 91 93

Yes, | know someone No, | do not know anyone
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Have you ever seen a public service announcement aimed at preventing and/or combating violence

based on sex? (q37)
100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20

10

There are no major differences
in responses from men and
women.

Respondents aged 18-35 report
seeing such announcements
more often than respondents in
other age groups.

48

Yes, | have seen

51

No, | have not seen

30
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Have you ever heard about the following institutions or services to help survivors of violence in Ukraine?

(a38)

" Yes, | have heard

Hotlines

NGOs that help survivors of violence

Shelters

Rescue centers for survivors

Other specialized services

Day centers

Crisis rooms

Mobile teams

0 10 20 30

No, | have not heard

m | do not know

70 80 20 100

=i

Women demonstrated a higher
level of awareness than men.

People in the eastern regions of
Ukraine have slightly lower
awareness of shelters and
rescue centers than people in
the Center and North of
Ukraine.
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Regular Telephone Survey Methodology

Fieldwork dates: February 27 - March 15, 2024

2,509 completed interviews

The nationally representative sample was random:
*  One-staged sample based on random generation of mobile phone numbers
* No additional quota or strata was used

The temporarily occupied territories before February 23, 2022 (Autonomous Republic of Crimea, city of Sevastopol, and occupied regions of
Donetsk and Luhansk oblasts) were excluded from the sample. Respondents residing in the territories that were occupied after February 24,
2022 could have been interviewed in case they felt safe to answer the questions and in case there were mobile network working (however,

none of such respondents were sampled during the field stage).

In some of the historical questions asked to respondents in 2018, the wording of the questions was partially changed to adapt them to the context of
2024.

Quality control

* All interviewers received a two-level training system

* Independent controllers conducted quality control interviews

*  30% of all interviews were checked by controllers

* Al 2,509 interviews were conducted via telephone using CATI (Computer-Assisted Telephone Interview) software

The margin of error for national sample is 2.2%

*  The margin of error is different for every response to every question in all surveys. 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
In this presentation, the margin of error is shown for each question/option _
*  This is shown in the example on the right: A 152 __a

. A is statistically greater than B and C B IBEW .

. There is no statistical difference between B and C
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